

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,**

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 15
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

OPINIONS BELOW..... 5

JURISDICTION 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. Statement of Facts.....5

II. Procedural History7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT THE SALE OF RED ROCK DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONERS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH.9

A. Red Rock is a traditional public forum..... 9

B. The proposed sale of Red Rock does not constitute a valid time, place, and manner restriction of a traditional public forum because the sale is not narrowly tailored and does not leave open ample channels of communication. 14

 1. Petitioners concede that the proposed sale of Red Rock is not related to the content of Petitioner’s speech. 15

 2. The proposed sale of Red Rock is not narrowly tailored because it burdens more speech than necessary to achieve its goals and fails to provide evidence that alternatives would be ineffective in achieving said goals..... 16

 3. The proposed sale of Red Rock does not leave open ample alternative channels of communication because the suggested alternative cuts off Montdel’s intended audience, and no other area is comparable to Red Rock. 18

II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT RESPONDENTS DID NOT INFRINGE UPON PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION.20

A. The Fifteenth Circuit erred in relying on Lyng because indirect coercion prohibiting religious exercise does not produce incidental effects..... 21

B. The ECIA and subsequent land transfer are not neutral nor generally applicable and substantially burden Petitioners’ free exercise rights..... 23

 1. Respondents did not generally apply the facially neutral law to secular and religious waiver requests equally..... 24

 2. The DNRA violates neutrality when it uses discretion to determine the value of Respondents’ religious purpose..... 26

 3. The ECIA and the resulting land transfer fail to satisfy strict scrutiny because the exemption does not put the State interests at risk. 28

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas, 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)10, 11, 12
Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Mote, 423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005) 14
Ball v. City of Lincoln, Nebraska, 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) 13
Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States, 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 18
Bloedorn v. Grube, 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) 11, 13
Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986) 22, 24
Bowman v. White, 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) 10
Camenzind v. California Exposition & State Fair, 84 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2023) 14
Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati, 233 F. Supp. 2d 975 (S.D. Ohio 2002) 19
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah., 508 U.S. 520 (1993) passim
Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) 15
Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 9
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Movement, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 419 F. Supp. 667 (N.D. Ill. 1976)..... 19
Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles, 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993) 12
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 11
Hague v. CIO, 307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 10, 11
Hernandez v. Commissioner, 490 U.S. 680 (1989) 20
Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 20, 21, 22, 23
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n, 584 U.S. 617 (2018) 22, 26
Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y., 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) 18
McCullen v. Coakley, 573 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D. Mass. 2008), *aff'd*, 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 15
Naturist Society v. Fillyaw, 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir.1992)..... 12
Oberwetter v. Hilliard, 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12
Parks v. City of Columbus, 395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 11
Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 9, 10, 11
Phelps-Roper v. Strickland, 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008), 18
Reynolds v. Middleton, 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) 16
Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King County, 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14
State v. Ball, 260 Conn. 275 (2002) 11
Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 20
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017) 20
United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... 16
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) 10, 11, 13
United States v. Marcavage, 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) 10
Van Arnam v. Gen. Servs. Admin., 332 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 12
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U. S., 781 (1989). 15, 18
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 26, 28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 6
